

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

40 MAP 2022

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Appellant

v.

NAZEER TAYLOR, Appellee

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
PENNSYLVANIA IN SUPPORT OF THE COMMONWEALTH**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| Table of Citations | ii |
| Counter Statement of Questions Presented | 1 |
| Interest of Amicus and Certification | 2 |
| Statement of the Case | 3 |
| Summary of Argument | 7 |
| Argument | |
| 1. Fifth Amendment errors are not structural. | 8 |
| 2. The common pleas court has jurisdiction. | 15 |
| A. There is no separate juvenile court jurisdiction. | 15 |
| B. Even if it once did not, the common pleas court has jurisdiction now. | 22 |
| Conclusion | 26 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Alvarez-Perdomo v. State</i> , 454 P.3d 998 (Alaska 2019) | 11 |
| <i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Anderson</i> , 630 A.2d 47 (Pa. Super. 1993) | 23 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Bishop</i> , 217 A.3d 833 (Pa. 2019)..... | 10 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Cotto</i> , 753 A.2d 217 (Pa. 2000)..... | 14 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Greiner</i> , 388 A.2d 698 (Pa. 1978) | 22 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Henderson</i> , 317 A.2d 288 (Pa. 1974) | 10 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 645 A.2d 234 (Pa. Super. 1994) | 18 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 669 A.2d 315 (Pa. 1995)..... | 18, 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Lewis</i> , 598 A.2d 975 (Pa. 1991)..... | 11 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Monaco</i> , 869 A.2d 1026 (Pa. Super. 2005) | 23 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Moyer</i> , 444 A.2d 101 (Pa. 1982) | 21 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Pyle</i> , 342 A.2d 101 (Pa. 1975)..... | 21 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Story</i> , 383 A.2d 155 (Pa. 1978) | 14 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Taylor</i> , 230 A.3d 1050 (Pa. 2020) | 5 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Wadzinski</i> , 401 A.2d 1129 (Pa. 1978) | 15, 23 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 522 A.2d 1058 (Pa. 1987)..... | 14 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 893 A.2d 147 (Pa. Super. 2006) | 19 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)..... | 9 |
| <i>D'Urbano v. Commonwealth</i> , 187 N.E.2d 831 (Mass. 1963)..... | 25 |
| <i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) | 9 |
| <i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987) | 12 |
| <i>In re E.F.</i> , 995 A.2d 326 (Pa. 2010) | 18 |
| <i>Interest of J.M.G.</i> , 229 A.3d 571 (Pa. 2020)..... | 11 |
| <i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946) | 8 |
| <i>Lynumn v. Illinois</i> , 372 U.S. 528 (1963)..... | 9 |
| <i>Matter of S. V.'s Welfare</i> , 296 N.W.2d 404 (Minn. 1980) | 24 |
| <i>Milton v. Wainwright</i> , 407 U.S. 371 (1972) | 10 |
| <i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)..... | 13 |
| <i>Payne v. State of Arkansas</i> , 356 U.S. 560 (1958)..... | 9 |
| <i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971) | 25 |
| <i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986) | 11 |
| <i>Sherman v. Smith</i> , 89 F.3d 1134 (4th Cir. 1996) | 11 |
| <i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986) | 12 |
| <i>State ex rel. Elliot v. Dist. Ct. of Sixth Jud. Dist., In & For Sweet Grass Cty.</i> , | |
| 684 P.2d 481 (Mont. 1984) | 24 |
| <i>State v. Barren</i> , 279 P.3d 182 (Nev. 2012)..... | 24 |
| <i>State v. Bradley</i> , 580 P.2d 640 (Wash. App. 1978) | 24 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>State v. Hodges</i> , 63 P.3d 66 (Utah 2002)..... | 24 |
| <i>State v. Little</i> , 407 P.2d 627 (Or. 1965) | 24 |
| <i>State v. Ramos</i> , 478 P.3d 515 (Or. 2020)..... | 13 |
| <i>Trujillo v. State</i> , 447 P.2d 279 (N.M. 1968) | 24 |
| <i>Tumey v. State of Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Roy</i> , 855 F.3d 1133 (11th Cir. 2017)..... | 9 |
| <i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017) | 13 |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| 42 Pa.C.S. § 931(a) | 16 |
| 42 Pa.C.S. § 952..... | 20, 21 |
| 42 Pa.C.S. § 6301..... | 16, 24 |
| 42 Pa.C.S. § 6302..... | 17, 18, 23 |
| 42 Pa.C.S. § 6322..... | 17 |
| 42 Pa.C.S. § 6355..... | 17 |
| <u>Rules</u> | |
| Pa.R.A.P. 311(d) | 19 |
| Pa.R.A.P. 903(a) | 19 |
| <u>Other Authorities</u> | |

Henderson, *A Comprehensive Consideration of the Structural-Error*

Doctrine, 85 Mo. L. Rev. 965 (2020) 8
